Where it is impractical, the standard allows the choice of applying either a modified retrospective approach or a fair value approach
for each group of insurance contracts.

Based on valuations as at transition date, the Group applied the full retrospective approach to over 99% of the total insurance
contracts liabilities. For the remaining groups of contracts where it was impractical to apply the full retrospective approach,
the Group elected to apply the fair value approach. These were retail groups of insurance contracts written prior to 2003 with limited
data availability. The total valuation under the fair value approach at transition was $35.2 million (<1% of total insurance liabilities).

Notes to the financial statements

Challenger Limited Annual Report 2024 98

98 2024 Annual Report Challenger Limited

(iii) New and revised accounting standards and policies continued

New accounting standards and amendments that are effective in the current financial year continued

Impacts of adoption of AASB 17 and reclassifications

Restated assets, liabilities and equity items in the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

30 Jun 22
(previously reported)

AASB 17
remeasurement

1 Jul 22
Restated

$m $m $m

Assets

Deferred tax asset1  137.1  58.9  196.0

Total assets  137.1  58.9  196.0

Liabilities

Life insurance contract liabilities  3,944.7  196.5  4,141.2

Life investment contract liabilities  9,650.7  —  9,650.7

Total life contract liabilities  13,595.4  196.5  13,791.9

Equity

Retained earnings  1,556.1  (137.6)  1,418.5

Total equity  1,556.1  (137.6)  1,418.5

30 Jun 23 (previously
reported)

AASB 17
remeasurement 30 Jun 23 Restated

$m $m $m

Assets

Deferred tax asset1  86.3  108.8  195.1

Total assets  86.3  108.8  195.1

Liabilities

Life insurance contract liabilities  4,074.5  362.3  4,436.8

Life investment contract liabilities  9,855.5  —  9,855.5

Total life contract liabilities  13,930.0  362.3  14,292.3

Equity

Retained earnings  1,683.1  (253.5)  1,429.6

Total equity  1,683.1  (253.5)  1,429.6

 1. Upon adoption of AASB 17, the Group recognised a deferred tax asset representing the tax deduction from the remeasurement of life contract liabilities.

The drivers of remeasurements in the restated opening statements of financial position include the following:

30 Jun
2023

30 Jun
2022

$m $m

Derecognition of present value of future profit margins under AASB 1038  (679.2)  (797.9)

Contractual service margin  963.4  869.3

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk  133.9  183.3

Difference in valuation of future cash flows  (55.8)  (58.2)

Total change in life contract liabilities  362.3  196.5

[…]

mortality improvements result in an increase in policy liabilities and a loss in the Statement of comprehensive income. For wholesale
longevity reinsurance contracts, higher mortality improvements also increase the policy-related cash outflows, resulting in an increase in
the present value of future cash flows (PVFCF) component of the policy liability.

This increase in policy-related cash outflows is offset by a reduction in the wholesale longevity reinsurance contracts’ CSM flows;
however, as PVFCF is required under AASB 17 Insurance Contracts to be measured at current discount rates and CSM is measured at
the historical rate on the date the business was written (locked-in rates), the accounting impact is dependent on the relativity of current
to locked-in rates.  As at 30 June 2024, current interest rates in the United Kingdom were, on average, higher than locked-in rates.

Increase/(Decrease) in life insurance
contract liabilities

Loss/(Profit) after tax and equity
impact

Gross Net Gross Net

Insurance risk sensitivity analysis

30 June
2024

30 June
2023

30 June
2024

30 June
2023

30 June
2024

30 June
2023

30 June
2024

30 June
2023

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m

50% increase in the rate of mortality
improvement - wholesale longevity reinsurance  (105.0)  (137.3)  (105.0)  (137.3)  (73.4)  (96.1)  (73.4)  (96.1)

50% increase in the rate of mortality
improvement - other life insurance contracts  52.3  36.5  52.1  36.2  36.6  25.5  36.4  25.3

1% increase in interest rates - wholesale
longevity reinsurance1,2  120.6  90.9  120.6  90.9  84.4  63.6  84.4  63.6

10% increase in British pound against
Australian dollar - wholesale longevity
reinsurance1  50.4  38.3  50.4  38.3  35.3  26.8  35.3  26.8

10% increase in maintenance expenses  12.9  11.2  12.9  11.2  9.0  7.8  9.0  7.8

1. Wholesale longevity reinsurance is sensitive to changes in the UK yield curve and changes in the value of the British pound against the Australian dollar.

2.   Other life insurance contracts are sensitive to changes in interest rates; however, the exposure is mitigated through hedging activities.

Liquidity risk for insurance contracts
The following table summarises the undiscounted maturity profile of the Group’s life insurance contract liabilities. The analysis is based
on undiscounted estimated cash outflows, including interest and principal payments. The undiscounted maturity profile of life

[…]

Notes to the financial statements continued

Challenger Limited Annual Report 2024 140

140 2024 Annual Report Challenger Limited

Note 19  Financial risk management continued

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group’s sensitivity to movements in interest rates in relation to the value of investment assets and liabilities (excluding impacts from
insurance contracts liabilities which are disclosed in Note 9) is shown in the table below. It is assumed that the change happens at the
Statement of financial position date and that there are concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel moves in the yield curve.
All material underlying exposures and related hedges are included in the analysis.

The impact on profit and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%. The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are the same as
those applied in the comparative period.

As shown below, 100 basis point (1%) movements in interest rates would have a minimal impact on the Group’s financial position.

Change in variable

Profit/(loss)
30 June 2024

Change in equity
30 June 2024

Profit/(loss)
30 June 2023

Change in equity
30 June 2023

$m $m $m $m

Non-loan exposure +100bps  (3.6)  (3.6)  0.7  0.7

-100bps  3.6  3.6  (0.7)  (0.7)

Loan exposure +100bps  (0.2)  (0.2)  (0.1)  (0.1)

-100bps  0.2  0.2  0.1  0.1

Total +100bps  (3.8)  (3.8)  0.6  0.6

-100bps  3.8  3.8  (0.6)  (0.6)

Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from interest rate or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or
its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments. The Group is exposed to equity price risk on its holdings in equity
securities, which include listed and unlisted equity investments, infrastructure investments, property securities and alternative
investments.  Alternative investments include exposure to equity markets through absolute return strategies and insurance-related

[…]

Equity risks will arise as a natural result of CLC’s Asset Allocation Plan. Equity prices can be driven by a range of risk factors specific to an
individual exposure, including broad macroeconomic and instrument-specific factors that may be uncorrelated with broader equity
markets. The Group’s primary tools for managing investment price risks are CLC’s ICAAP and the Asset Allocation Plan.

Equity price risk sensitivity

The potential impact of movements in the market value of listed and unlisted equities on the Group’s Statement of comprehensive
income and Statement of financial position is shown in the below sensitivity analysis.

The impact on profit and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%. The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are the same as
those applied in the comparative period.

As shown below, a 10% movement in equity prices would have a material impact on the consolidated Group’s financial position. It is
assumed that the relevant change occurs as at the reporting date.

Equities and other
alternatives Change in variable

Profit/(loss)
30 June 2024

Change in equity
30 June 2024

Profit/(loss)
30 June 2023

Change in equity
30 June 2023

$m $m $m $m

Property securities +10%  7.0  7.0  6.3  6.3

 -10%  (7.0)  (7.0)  (6.3)  (6.3)
Infrastructure investments +10%  6.9  6.9  7.5  7.5

 -10%  (6.9)  (6.9)  (7.5)  (7.5)
Other equities and alternative
assets

+10%  257.6  248.0  179.3  172.9

 -10%  (257.6)  (248.0)  (179.3)  (172.9)

Total assets +10%  271.5  261.9  193.1  186.7

 -10%  (271.5)  (261.9)  (193.1)  (186.7)

Credit spread risk sensitivity

The Group is exposed to price movements resulting from credit spread fluctuations through its fixed income securities (net of
subordinated debt) and policy liabilities. As at 30 June 2024, a 50 basis point increase/decrease in credit spreads would result in a post-
tax (at 30%) unrealised loss/gain in the Statement of comprehensive income and equity of $126.1 million in respect of fixed income
securities partially offset by an unrealised gain/loss of $63.8 million in respect of policy liabilities (30 June 2023: $124.9 million
fixed income securities, $56.8 million policy liabilities).

[…]

match its foreign currency translation reserve exposure. Effectiveness is monitored on a regular basis to ensure that the hedge remains
effective and any ineffective portion of the hedge is recognised directly in the Statement of comprehensive income.

The analysis in the currency risk table shows the impact on the Statement of comprehensive income and equity of a movement in the
Group’s major foreign currency exposure exchange rates against the Australian dollar using the net exposure at the balance date. All
underlying exposures and related hedges are included in the analysis.

A sensitivity of 10% has continued to have been applied as it still reflects a reasonable measurement given the current level of exchange
rates and the volatility observed. The impact on profit and equity is post-tax at a rate of 30%.

The risks faced and methods used in the sensitivity analysis are the same as those applied in the comparative period. As shown in the
table below, a 10% movement in foreign currency exchange rates would have minimal impact on the Group’s
financial position.

The following table details the Group’s net exposure to foreign currency as at the reporting date in Australian dollar equivalent amounts.

GBP USD Euro JPY Other

$m $m $m $m $m

30 June 2024

Investment assets  521.0  4,842.8  1,813.2  364.5  3.4

Investment liabilities  —  (1,750.8)  —  (346.4)  —

Foreign currency contracts and cross-currency swaps  (496.4)  (2,823.1)  (1,780.7)  35.8  —

Net exposure in Australian dollars  24.6  268.9  32.5  53.9  3.4

30 June 2023

Investment assets  542.4  3,885.8  1,500.5  388.9  4.5

Investment liabilities  (1.7)  (1,898.0)  (0.8)  (0.1)  —

Foreign currency contracts and cross-currency swaps  (536.9)  (1,972.8)  (1,499.4)  (379.5)  (1.5)

Net exposure in Australian dollars  3.8  15.0  0.3  9.3  3.0

Movement in
variable against $

Profit/(loss)
30 June 2024

Change in equity
30 June 2024

Profit/(loss)
30 June 2023

Change in equity
30 June 2023

$m $m $m $m

British pound (GBP) +10%  1.8  1.8  0.3  0.3

 -10 %  (1.8)  (1.8)  (0.3)  (0.3)

US dollar (USD) +10%  18.8  18.8  1.0  1.0

 -10 %  (18.8)  (18.8)  (1.0)  (1.0)

Euro (EUR) +10%  2.3  2.3  —  —

 -10 %  (2.3)  (2.3)  —  —

Japanese yen (JPY) +10%  3.7  3.9  0.3  0.7

 -10 %  (3.7)  (3.9)  (0.3)  (0.7)

Other +10%  0.3  0.3  0.3  0.3

 -10 %  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.3)

Total +10%  26.9  27.1  1.9  2.3

 -10 %  (26.9)  (27.1)  (1.9)  (2.3)

Notes to the financial statements continued

Challenger Limited Annual Report 2024 142

142 2024 Annual Report Challenger Limited

Note 19  Financial risk management continued

Credit default risk
The Group makes use of external ratings agencies (Standard & Poor’s, Fitch, Moody’s or other reputable credit ratings agencies) to
determine credit ratings. Where a counterparty or debt obligation is rated by multiple external ratings agencies, the Group will use
Standard & Poor’s ratings where available. All credit exposures with an external rating are also rated internally and cross-referenced to
the external rating, if applicable. Where external credit ratings are not available, internal credit ratings are assigned by appropriately